Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive Committee of the
Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky, Thursday, July

23, 1936,

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees of the Uni-
versity of Kentucky met in President McVey's ofrice at 10:30 a.m,
on Thursday, July 23, 1936, The members of the Commlttee present
were James Park, R. Miller Holland and Robert G. Gordon. Presi~
dent Frank L. McVey, D. H. Peak, secretary of the RBoard, and Janes
H, Graham, Dean of the College of Englneering, were present, In
the absence of Richard C. Stoll, Mr. Park was elected chairman of
the meeting,

1, Ap»roval of Minutes,

The minutes of the meeting of June 16, 1936 were approved as
publighed,

2. Financial Report Deferred,

Business Agents Statement:

We are unable to make complete financial report
for June and the fiscal year ending June 30, 1936, be-
cause under the state laws books are not closed until
September 30, 1936, '

Total income, however, is as follows: General
Fund, $1,252,6565,97; Patterson Hell Funds, $58,559,50;
Experiment Station Funds, $401,319,34; Agricultural
Extension Funds, $694,526,51; Trust Funds, $4,965, 54,

Practically the entire amount of funds was expend-
ed,

3. Requisition Commlttee Report.

The Requisition Committee filed written report of its action
each week from May 21, 1936, to July 23, 1936, inclusive, The
report shows that orders had been made by the Business Office on
the authority of the Requisition Committee in the manner preserib-
ed by the Board of Trustees and state laws, running from No,

7283 to No, 7779, year 1935-36, and from No, 1 to No, 204, year
1956-~37,  The report was examined, and on motion and gecond the
orders named therein were ratified and approved and payments on
sald orders were authorized and approved., The following budget
additions, shown in the report, were epproved: Llbrary stacks,
$1374,03; Administration Building, $76,80; Business Office files,
$89,26; Library room, $725,00; Bullding materials, £2665,91;
Building repalrs, $193,20; Library construction, $812.50,



4, Allotments,

The Board of Finance and Budgetary Control at its meeting,
1836, made allotments for the University of Kentucky for the first
three months of the fiscal year 1936-1937 as follows:

Appropriation Allotment
Division of Colleges $660,000,00 $ 156,750.00
College of Agriculture 24,000,00 4,000.00
Summer School 8,000, 00 8,000,00
Experiment Station 48,000,00 31,400,00
Service Laboratories 21,000,00 6,500,00
Nursery Inspection £,000,00 600,00
Princeton Substation 14,000,00 35,325,00
Quicksand Substation 14,000, 00 3,326.00
Agricultural Extension 120,000.,00 28,500,00
Repalrs 8,000,00 6,000,00

5, Interest on Land Grant Bonds,

President MeVey reported that the amounts due the University
by the State as interest on the Land Grant bonds, amounting to
#12966,75 had been credited to University account by the Auditor
of Public Accounts as Morrill~Nelson Revolving Fund and that the
fund is avallable for expenditure under terms of the grant, There
was due July 1, 1936, interest for six months, $4322.25, The
Busliness Agent wa® directed to take proper steps for collection
thereof,

6, Audlt of Business Office Accounts,

President McVey referred to the quegtion of annual audit of
Business O0ffice accounts, The Buslness Agent stated that under
the state law the books may not be closed until September 30,
1936, It having been suggested at a previous meeting of the
Board of Trustees that Kentucky accountants be given an opportunity
to consider making the audit and to bld thereon, it was decided
that the nmatter be called to the attentlion of Lexington, Louisville,
and other accounting concerns by members of the Committee and the
Business Agent, Further actlon was deferred to the September
meeting of the Board of Trustees,

7. Student Deposgits,

Presldent McVey presented a statement by the Business Agent
in which he stated that the operation of the General Deposlt plan
had not proved as satisfactory as was contemplated, The members
present were not willing to authorize return to the system of
special deposits, stating that such system would be too great a
burden on many students, However, on motion and second, it was



ordered that a room deposit of $5,00 may be required of applicants
for residence in the residence halls, this .0 be in addltion to
the general deposit of $6.00 to be required of each student regls-
tering for eight or more hours,

8, Sundry Ledger Accountsy Revolving, Trust and Federal Fundg.

On motion, duly seconded and carried, i1t was ordered that all
orders of the Board of Trustees and Executive Commlttee hereto~
fore made and recorded in the Minutes, relative to Sundry Ledger
accounts, Revolving, Trust and Federal Funds, be reaffirmed and ap~
proved, This order is to apply especlally to the order made by
the Executive Committee at meeting of June 30, 1934, BSec. 10, and
to the order made by the Executive Committee at meeting of OQctober
23, 1934, Sec, 7. It was further ordered that the amount collect~
ed for post office box rental be classed as a student activity col-
lection, to be credited for each fee for eight or more hours, 1t
wag Turther ordered that a student activity fee of 50 cents be de~
ducted from each summer school fee, this latter to be used foy the
purpose of providing lectures and entertainment for summer school

students,

9, Uncollected Studernt Feeg,

The Business Agent made the following reporty

I have had checied the unpald fees for the year 1935w
1936, The total amount for the first gemesgter is
$1,241,18; the total amaeunt for the second gemester is
2,732,182, making grand total of §3,973,30, Of this
amount approximately $1,000,00 is due to the N.Y,A,

The total amount of fees ¢ollected for the year wag
82352,429,50,  That makes the unpald smount.Ql3 per
cent of the amount of pald fees,

Part of thesge feey will be collected this year
go that I think the percentage will be reduced possibly
to one per cent, It is my opinlon that the above
amount of unpald fees ghould be charged off and not
carrled as an asset,

It was ordered that all unpald student fees and student ac-
counts for flgcal year ending June 30, 1938, be charged off and
not carrled ag asgets on the books of the Businews Office,



4.

10, Fire and Tornade Insursange,

Report of Business Agent:

I have teken up wlth the Insurance Department the
problem of insurance on University property and I subw
mit herewith the blanks that the department has sent us,
showing what insurance has been placed on bulldings and
contents, The amount for Experiment Statlon and College
combined is 3$16,vB9.45; Experiment Station belng $3,605,29
and College belng $13,184.16,

I am informed that the State Insurance Department
has had the excess of insurance over $200,000 on any
one bullding ingured in old line companies, the cos
of which is included in the above, '

Klalyr and Savtt has written part of the insurance
on the dormitories and another company has been given
815,000,00 of this insurance, The blll of Klailr and
Scott is $194.14, While I do not have bill from the
other company, according to Xlalr and Scott's charges,
this should be approximately $12.00,

Alfred ¢, Powell has written the insurance on the

Serviece Bullding, bill for which I am submitting amount-
ing to 634,50,

11, Sales Tax -~ Not Applicable to Educatlonal Ingtitutions.

The Buginess Agent reported that he had recelved the commun-
ication that follows regarding tax on certaln sales, He stated,
however, that in a letter to Mr, James Norrls, manager of the
Campus Book Store, tnat the rullng in the letter seems to have
been qualified so as to apply only to sales made during the
service of meals.

Letter:
Jung 23, 1936

Mr,D. H, Peak
Buslness Agent
University of Kentucky

Dear Mr, Peakiw

We have just complcted a confarence
with the Attorney General, as a result of which we
are ruling that sales of commodlitlies sublect to vax
under House Bill 59 of the Ixtraordinary Revenue 3ea~
gion are not sublect to tax if made by an sducational
or charitable instltution,



S,

The fact that the Commons and High
gohool Cafeteria is operated by the University would

yender it exempt,

(Signed) James W, Martin
Commlssioner of
Revenue

12, New State Financial Control.

Report of Buslness Agent:

The Business Office 1s endeavoring to adjust 1ts
accounting to the new flnancial system of the statve,
The new system seems right in theory but changes may
have to be made in actual practice,

All purchases must be mede through the State Divi-
slion of Purchases, Thls 18 causlng some difficulty
and delay, due largely to the necessary reorganization
of that office,

It is proposed that the Jtate Tressurer make cheoks
for all salarieg and all bills of the University, The
salary checks have been nade in this way for the first
gummer school, On the whole, 1t is causing congiderable
difficulty, but it is expected that difficulties will
disappear as 8tate and University employees bhecome
familiar with the system,

13, Head Janltor's House,

Prasident MeVey presented the followilng communication from the
Superintendent of Ruildings and Grounds;

Memos-~President F. L. McVey
Ret! Heckler House

During the past few weeks Mr, Heckler has been spending
his own money and time palnting and fixing the house up.
He has gsked me to request he be given free rent until
the University needs the ground for bullding purposes,
It 1s understood that all maintenance and upkeep expensge
lg to be borne by him, He lg asking this in lieu of
galary increage,

I am recommending this arrangement and trust 1t meets
with your approval,

(Signed) M. J. Crutcher
Supt N



Mr. Heckler is head Janitor and is living in one of the cotw
tages on Graham Avenue belonging to the Unlversity.  The proposal
by Mr, Crutcher was approved, Mr, Heckler to bear the expense of
maintenance, upkeep, ahd desired lmprovements of the property,

The Superintendent of Bulldlngs and Grounds was directed to see
that this 1s done without expense to the University,

14, Board of Commerce Membership.

President McVey stated that he (as president of the Universl-
ty) has been a member of the Lexington Board of Commesrce for years
and has been paying the dues from his own funds,  Wherefore, it
was ordered that the University make application for membership in
the Lexington Board of Commerce and that the dues, $25,00 per an-
num, be pald from University funds,

15, Bondg of Business Agent,

It was ordered that the bond of the Business Agent as cus~
todlan of petty cash fund, filed with BState Finance Board, be re~
newed in the sum of $5,000,00, and that the premium, $20,00, be
pald to Klalr and Scott, Lexington, Kentucky.

It was ordered that the bond of the Business Agent be renewed
in the sum of $1%,000,00 and that the premium, $80,00, be paid to
Bedford (Kyv.) Insurance Agency.

16, Bills for Insurance,

Under contract with the Becurity Trust Company, the fire and
vornado insurance on the men's dormitories, Kinkead and Breckin-
ridge Halls, and the Service Bullding, must be carried in old line
companies and not under state insurance control, Therefore, the
bill of Klair and Scott, Lexington, XKentucky, for $194,14, premium
on $225,000.00, fire and tornado insurance on Kinkead and Breokin.
ridge Halls, was approved and ordered put in line for payment,
Algo the b1ll of Alfred G. Powell, Lexington, Kentucky, for
$634, 50, premlum on $75,000,00, fire and tornado insurance on Serw
vice Bullding, was approved and ordered put in line for payment,

17, Frigidalre System, Patterson Hall.

Pregident McVey presented a request of Mrs, Sarah B, Holmes,
Agslstant Dean of Women, for repalr of the Frigldalre system in
Patteraon Hal l, Mr, Crutcher suggested thal new eguipment be
purechaged,

On the recommendation of the Pregident, it was ordered that
new e qulpment be purchased, the cost belng estimated at $456,00,



7.

18, Report of Athletlic Council,

The following report of the Treasurer of the Athletlc Council
was received and ordered inserted in the minutes!

ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION ~ UNIVERSITY OF RENTUCKY
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISRURSEMENTS FOR MONTH OF JUNE 1936

Cash Balance « May 31, LOB8B e s wm i s $3,623, 11
Receipts

Football Program Adg ~ewm—vemcewmmnnmm oo 42, 80
Gash Balance and ReCelpla ~eemwmmmmwmmnmmsm e B3 665, 61
Digbursements

TRAGK  wmmm et ien e $ 63,59

LAUNAL Y s oot on v v s m e 216, 39

PUbLicity ~werammmnmmann 11,68

Telephone and Telegraph 296,18

WAt e memmmmmn s v 6,00

Fleld ~wameewmommm e 26,91

Freight ~—recravmaacmnnns 17,93

QFFLCE s vt e s ek or v 14,88

TENNlE wam e o~ 7,18

GOLL v e e e o 25,00

Basketbhall «~vrmmmamemwnnn 26,12

W~ PQ A‘ ““““““““““““““““ l'$5é¢6a

Basketball Tournament -~~~ 12,24

Correction on Ck #3850 w~~ L0l

Total Disburgsements ww—wwwaamwe 1,847 74
Balance - June 30, 19356 wwwmww $1,817,87

Note -~ First Natlonal Bank & Trust Company - $7,975,00
Due September 14, L1936

Note - First National Bank and Trust Company - $6,000,00
Due November 1, 1938



8,

19, Student Loan Fund Repordt.

The followlng report of Dean Jones was recelved and ordered
ingerted in the minutes:

Report of Student Loan Fund -~ May 14, 1935 to June 20,

1936,
Number of LO&Ns  ~rmmvovmm s v e w o
Of a total value Of mewmcmvommmm o v e #153,25
Number of eollections on principal ~we~smwe—me - 377
0f a total value Of wewrmrmscvcmam oo v 34 719, 00
Total amount of interest collected —w-rvweanew 1,816,48
Notes outstanding, May 14, 1938 ~cmwwwmmwmmmem w826 , 547,16
Notes outstanding, June 20, 1838 wemwenmmen ~ee 21,901, 42
Cagsh on hand May 14, 193H wwamvcncmomvunn v 2,559, 38
Cash on hand June 20, 1936 e mmnm s o 5,840,33
Anount from ALL-CAmpus DANGES wm o mwmwosm o 1,273,00
Total Cash on Hand wewweawmcmscmamnn s o o 45,259,89

Addendum:

Collectiong on principsl and interest from June 20 to
JULY L1, 1986 cneove i i et o s s e e s e 855, 31

20, Group Insurance Committee Report,

Dean fdward Wiest, Chairman, made annual report of Group Inw
surance Committee. Thig report has been printed and is ready far
distribution. The following excerpt was ordered ingerted in the
minutes:



To the Employees of the
University of Kentucky:

The Group Insurance Committee submlts below its
Fourth Annual Report covering the status of our group
insurance gystem for the filscal year ending May 31,
1936, The Group is insured by the Prudential Insur~
ance Company and has been operating since June 1, 1932,

EXPERIENCE RECORD

Mortslity and disabllity claims paid from the time the
Group was organized to the present have been as followsy

Year No, of Claims Amount of (Claims
1938-1953 0 D
19331834 4 48,000
1934-1038 3 3,000
1936-1936 3 2,500

The growth of the Group as shown by the number of
lives insured and the amount of insurance in effeot at
the clogse of emch figcal year ig as follows:

Year No. Insured Anount of Insurw
B ande
1932w33 575 1,003,500
1933w34 591 1,060,000
193435 549 1,158,500
193536 744 1,283,500

THE FREMIUM RATE AND GROUP DIVIDEND

The premium rate continues for the present at eighty-
four cents per month per $1,000 of insurance, This rate
resulted in the payment by the University during the last
Tlscal year of a total aggregate premium of $11,390,86 and
in the payment of a dlvidend by the Prudential Insurance
Company to the group amounting to $5,686,83, As already
stated, the Company also pald us mortality clalms amounting
to $2,500, * The dividend payable to the Group ls the
amount that remains after & sum sufficlent to meet regserve
requirements, adminlgtrative expenses, and mortality clalms,
ls deducted from the total aggregate premium,

The Commltvee declded to messign $350 of the group
dlvidend to the General Contingency Fund and to uge the
remalnder Iin paying & portion of the premiums during the
#lght months from Qectober to May inclusive, Thig means
that for those who have been in the group for a year the
regular rate of 84 cents will be reduced to 52 cents
resulting in a net premium rate of 32 cents per %1,000
per month from October to May ineclusive,  For those who
have been in the group for a shorter period than a year,
the premjum reduction will be proportionately less



10,

THE GENERAL CONTINGENCY FUND

The General Contingency Fund is belng sccumulated
gradually out of relatively &mall portlons of the annual
dividend received {rom the Company, The sums so seb
aslde during the past four years are as follows:

1932033 memmn 4733, 82
T T 7 T 482,19
B 2 T 1 T 365.64
LOBENBEE o e s h e e r 360,00

The purpose of thig fund is two~fold, First, it is
drawn upon to meet any adminigstrative expenses that hagve
to be incurred by the Committee, Second, it can serve
to equalize dividends and atablllize the agverage gross premium
rate in periods of emergency,

The balance of the Fund at the close of the present
fiscal year, as shown below ig $1,837.62 but a corvect
statement of the balance requires a deduction of the cost
of printing this report, because thls is an expense
properly chargeable to the fiscal year, 1935~38, The
fund will be invested ln gpproved bonds,

LOCAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR

The followlng statement shows the expenses pald out
of the General Contingency Fund during the flscal year,
1935~1936, and the amount of the Fund at the c¢lose of
the year:

Balance of the Fund at beginning of year .....$1,505,62
Less Expenses:
To Kernel for printing 1935 report,.,vv.... 18,00
5L, 487, 6

Add Dividend allocatlon oy ivevenrevrvoss 350,00
Balance of Fund at end of year .....v.v... 31,837,602

21, Summer School Segsion - Elght Weeks,

President MoVey stated that he had appointed a committee to
mgke plang for the Summer Session of 1937, a change from two
sesslong of five weeks each to one session of eight weeks being
contemplated., The committee, by its chalrman, Dean Boyd, made
report of 1ts actlon at meeting of July 3, 1936, The appoint.
ment of the committee was approved, and the President was authorw
lrzed to act on approval of the committee's suggestlons,



A s

22, Advertiglng,

Pregident McVey brought up the guestion of advertising in
papers, publications, ete,, stating that it has been his policy
to avoid 1t but that in some instances circumstances arise that
make avoldance difficult, The value of such advertising was
guestioned by the Committee members., The question for the present,
however, was left to the President's Judgment,

23, Lease of Home Mansgement House.

Letter of Dean Cooper,

July 10, 1938

President Frank 1, McVey
Universlty of Kentucky

Dear President McVey:

The lease on the property at 162 Bonnie Brae
Avenue which is occupied as & home management houge
expires July 31, 1936, I recommend that 1t be
re~leased from Mirs, May K. Duncan, the owner, for the
period of one year, namely August 1, 1938 to July
31, 1937, at a rental of 460 per month. The item
for thig is provided in the budget of Home Roonomics
teachlng division of the College of Agriculture,

(signed) Thomas Cooper
Dean and Director,

Dean Cooper was authorized to renew the leage,

24, (ity Street Right of Way over Experiment Station Farm,

No mctlon was taken inasmuch as the matter was cloged as
shown by the followlng memorandums

Presldent's Memorandum:



12,

Memorandum relating to the inquiry made by Comw
migsioner James J. O0'Brien proposing & right-of-way
through University property from Rose Street to the
Tate's Creek Pilke,

I made an appointment %0 gee Commnisgioner James
J. O'Brien at 10 o'clock on Wednesday morning, June
24, Dean Cooper went with nme, I stated to Com-~
missioner O'Brien that there was a fundamental princi-
ple involved in the request that came from his office,
It was very lmportant, Thlg¢ principle les to the ef-
fect that the taking of Experiment Station property
for Clty improvements would result in time in the Farm
being materially reduced and that once this started
there would be attempts to move the Experiment Station
and Agriculture College to some other place, I called
to the attention of Commigsioner O'Brien the fact that
proposals have been made to bulld service roads across
the Experiment Station Farm,

Dean Cooper indicated the effect upon the property
as 1t now stands and the resulting loss of experiments
carried on the existing lots,

It 1s pointed out that a connection between the
Tates Creek Pike and Limestone Street could be secured
through Columbla Avenue, and that in the construction
of this road of approximtely two blocks, a communicat-
ing road would be secured to the two parts of the
City, Mr. O'Brien indicated that the matter had
been brought to his attention and so far as he was con~
cerned, nothing would be done about it,

(Signed)frank L. MoVey
President of the University

5. Tobatco Regearch Laboratory,

On motlon duly seconded, 1% was ordered that the minutes of
the meeting of the Executive Committee of May 5, 1936, be correct-
ed 80 . Ubat section 11 may read ag follows:

11, Tobacco Regesrch Laborstory - Contract.

On April 23, 1936, President F, L, McVey, Dean Thomas
Cooper and the architecta, Frankel and Curtig, met in
Presldent MNeVey's office for the purpose of opening sealed
proposals for the construction of the Tobacco Research Lab-
oratory for the Kentucky Agricultural Eperiment Station,



13,

The proposals were opened in the presence of repregenta-
tives of the contractors that made the proposals,

The Committee that opened and tabulated the bids
recommended that the base bid of Smith-Haggard Lumber
Company, Inc., Lexington, Ky., #15,895,00; the electric
wiring bid of Allen-~Harper Company, Lexington, Ky.,
$855,256; the plumbing and heating bids of J., J. Fitszw
gerald, Lexington, Ky., $3,633,00 be accepted,

After construction of the bids as tabulated, on
motlon of Mr., Park, seconded by Mr. Andrews, the Exetu~
tlve Committee accepted the proposal of the Smith-
Haggard lumber Company, base bid; the proposal of the
Allen-Havrper Company, electric wiring bid; the proposal
of J, J. Fltzgerald, plumbing and heating bid, Gon
tracts with the contractors; Smlth-Haggard Lumber (om-
pany for 15,895 00; Allen~Karper Company for $500,00
in part of base bid; J. J, Fltzgerald $1,100.00 in part
of base bid; were signed in open meeting by R, C. 8toll,
Chalrmen of the Executive Committee,

Contrgets for the remalning amount of base bid
of Allen-Harper Company and the basge bid of J. J. Fita-
gerald were authorized when properly certified by
Frankel and Curtis, architects,

The actlon of R, C. Stoll, Chairman of the Executive Commit-
tee in sligning contracts, dated July 2, 1936, made in accordance
with the minutes as corrected was approved and ratified,

26, W. P. A. - Proposed Projects.

a. Fleld House,

The proposed project for a fleld house or athletic practice
court prepared by request by Professor D, V. Terrell, the cost
belng estimated at from $8,000,00 to $10,000,00 was presented,
The need, the location, the cost and other features of the enter-
prise were discussed at length, The conclusion was thet fundg
not being avallable to cover costs of constructioh, no actlon
should be taken on the proposed project, at thig time,

P. Dean Graham's Proposals.

Applicationg for following projects pﬁoposed by Dean Graham
were authordzed and approveds

1, The construction of & concrete lined trench through
the entire length of the East Engineering Bullding or machine
shop,  This trench 1s designed to carry the returtn-water
condult of the "steam digtribution system", electric condults



14,

for this and other bulldings, steam lines for this
building, water and compressed alr plpes for the ma~
chine shop itwelf, Thisg ftrench will be an integral
part of this east building and if Included in contract
for thig bullding, it would have added at least

#4,000 to the contract cost. Qur out-of-pocket ma-
terial expense on this project willbe less than §1,000,

2., A project for removing present equipment in
the Wendt Shop and storing same and preparing present
floor for future use, No materials necessary,

3, Laying of electric condult, This 18 the first
step or leg in the study and recconditioning of the
glectric light and power system of the campus, The
Utllity Company has agreed to supply the recording
meter for thls proposed system, and we belleve the
plan will afford a considerable saving in power costs.
This particular part of the general plan is needed
because of ithe power requirements of the bollerw
house of the Central Heating Plant and new buildings
such as the Student Union, etc, The out-ol«pocket
cost will be approximately $3,000 mainly for the electric
cable involved, To perform this work under contract
with P.W.A, will cost near $10,000,

4, A project for removing equipment and wrecking
the West Englneering Bullding 1f and when this may be
dealrable,  No out-of-pocket expense for materials ~
& labor }Jobv only,

You may remember that we negotviated a contribution
of $5,000 from the College of Agriculture, as part pay
ment of cost for extending heating system to the ex-
perimental farm, I suggest the usge of thig fund to
@d in the financing of the materials needed in these
projects,  Mr, Peak now holds thig $5,000 in separate
account,

¢. Superintendent COrutcher's Proposals.

Applications for following projects proposed by Superinten-
dent Crutcher were suthorized and approved)

L. Roaom 303, Frazee Hall

(a)Remove old plastered oceiling which is in danger-
ous condition and replace wlith 1" celotex.
(b)Remove stage and erect 8 x 10 platform on eagt
glde of room,
(e)Install additlonsl Radlation,
(a) ggz door through wall between rocms 303-A and
University Materlals 0GOSt wa—www—mommm— $165,00,



156,

-

2, Fxtension of W. P. A. Road and Sidewalk Project,

They are prepared to fUFnigE @Il Tabor and
$1500,00 in materials to finish the entire
road system consisting of 33000 sq. yds.
The University's share of Material costs
would be $1780,00, If such roads as Euclid
Avenune kEntrance and those around Dalry
Products Building, Stock Pavilion and Agri-
cultural Engineering Building are eliminated
the total area to be paved would be reduced
to 24000 sq, yds., which lowers University
Materials Cost to $1296.00. I am strongly
in favor of finlshing the entire job now
while the opportunity is here, To finlish
the 9000 sq, yds. left off by contract
would cost $8400,00,

fApproved as to 24,000 ag. yds. cost estimated
at S1296,00, Consideration of the remaining
part of the proposed project was continued),

3. Service Bullding,

(..} Building second floor in present locker room
to provide more space for new lockers purchased by
Physical Education Department, to be ready at beginning
of first sgemester,

&7, P. W. A. Construction, (ollege Docket Kentucky 1013,

—

&, Contracts:

The President stated that at 11:00 a.m, on July 22, 1936,

bids had been received in his office and there publicly opened
and read in accord with the advertisements therefor under date
of July 8 and July 18, 1938,

"The University of Kentucky will receive proposals from

reputable contractors for

Contract Ne. 1
Central %eaﬁing Plant Bulldings excluding Electrical
or

Contract No, 2
Fulverized Fuel Burning Steam Generating Unlt

Contract No, 3 a
vpreader Type Stoker and Forced Draft Fan

Contract No, 4
Coal Handling and Storage Equipment



16,

Contract No, ©
Ash Conveyor System, Hoppers and Storage Tank

Contract No. 150

T Movable Partitions for South and East Units,
College of Engineering Buildings

Contract Na, 160
Heating and Ventilating System
South and East Units, College of Engineering.!

The President then presented all the bids, which had been
received and opened, together with a summary sheet for each
group of blds and read the report of Dean Graham thereon,

After the reading of the report, the Committee decided to
consider each group of bids separately as set forth upon the
several summary sheets,

1. The bid of the Babcock and Wilcox Company of Cincinnati,
Ohlo, to furnish and erect one pulverized coal steam generating
unit, as gpecified and bid on July 22, 1936, for the sum of
$27,825,00 was discussed and upon motion duly made and seconded,
1t was resolved that this bid be and is hereby approved and ac
cepted, sublect to the final approval of the State Director,

P. W, A.; and the acting Chairman of this meeting is hereby
authorized to execute the contract therefor in behalf of the Unw
iversity.

2, The bld of the Hoffmen Combustion Engineering Company

of Detroit, Michigan, to furnish and erect two stokers as gpeci -~
fied and bid on July 22, 1936, for the sum of $10,740,00,was
digcussed and upon motlon duly made and seconded, 1t was re-
solved that this bid be and 1s hereby approved and accepted,
subjecet to the final approval of the State Director, P.W.A,;

and the acting Chalrman of this meeting is hereby authorized to
exgcute the contract therefor in behalf of the University,.

d. The three lowest bids for the construction of the boiler-
houge of the Central Heating Plant were next considered and dlg-
cugsed; Clark, Stewart and Wood in the sum of £33,700,00; H, S,
Van Arsdell in the sum of $36,733.00 and F, T. Justice and Gome
pany in the sum of $40.454,00, all of Lexington, Kentucky., After
discussion and upon motion duly made and seconded, it was rew
solved that the bid of Clark, Stewart and Wood of Lexington, Ken-
tucky, as specified and bid In the sum of $33,700,00 be and ig
hereby approved and accepted, subject to the approval of the
State Director, P, W. A.; and the actihg Chalrman of this meeting
1g hereby authorized to execute the contract for this building
in behalf of the University.

4, The blds of W, E, Caldwell and Company of Loulsville,
Kentucky, in the sum of $16,130,00 and of the Link Belt Company
of Chlcago, Illinols, in the sum of $14,495,00 for furnishing
and erecting all materials and equipment for coal storage bins,
coal handling and welghing equipment within the boiler-house



17,

of the Central Heating Plant were next discussed; and upon no-
tion duly made and geconded, it was resolved that the bid of

the Link Belt Company of Chicago, Illinols, be and is herehy
approved and accepted as specified and bid in the sum of
$14,494.00, subJect to the approval of the State Director, P.W.A.j
and the acting Chalrman of this meeting ls hereby authorized

to execute the contract in behalf of the University.

5, The bid of the United Conveyor Corporation of Chicago,
Illinois, in the sum of $10,010,00 for furnishing and erecting
all materials and equipment for the conveylng and handling of
anot and ashes within the boiler-~house of the Central Heating
Plant was examined, It was stated that while six sets of the
plans and gpecifications for this equipment were sent to posgi-
ble bidders, thisg was the only bid recelved, Therefore, upon
motion duly made and accepted, it was resolved that thisg bid of
the United Conveyor Corporation of Chicago, Illinols, be and
is hereby approved and sccepted, in the sum of $10,010.00 as
specified and bid, subject to the approval of the State Direct-
or, P.W.A,; and the acting Chalrman of thls meeting is hereby
authorized to execute the contract therefor in behalf of the
University.

6. The blds of the Sanymetal Products Company, Inc,, of
Cleveland, Ohio, in the sum of $4,885.00 and of E. F, Hauserman
in the sum of $5,487,00 for furnishing and erecting metal par-
titlons within the South Bullding of the Engineering Group were
next consldered and upon motion duly made and seconded, it was
resolved that the bid of the Sanymetal Products Company, Inc,,
of Cleveland, Ohio, as specified and bid in the sum of
$4,885,00 be and is hereby approved and accepted, subjlect to
the approval of the State Director, P. W, A,; and the acting
Chalrman of this meeting is hereby authorigzed to execute the con-
tract therefor in behalf of the University.

7. The bids of the Montgomery, Ward and Company of Chicagg,
Illinois, in the sum of $9,990,00 and of the Meyer Heating and
Plumbing Company of Louisville, Kentucky, in the sum of $11,496,
00 for furnishing, erecting and installlng materials and equip-
ment for the heating and ventilating of the South and Rast
Bulldings of the Engineering Group were next considered, It
was stated iln the meeting that whille the Montgomery Ward and
Company was the low bidder, many items of materlals and equipw
ment listed therein might or might not qualify under the pub-
lished speclfications; and that samples of these materials and
equlpment should be obtained ana tested in order to ascertain
1f these meet sald specifications, Therefore, upon motion
duly made and geconded, it was regolved that the bid of the
Montgomery Ward and Company of Chicago, Illinois, be and is
hereby approved in the sum of $9,990,00, subject to the recelpt
of samples of materials and equipment and the testing and final
approval of these by Dean Graham as to thelr quality and efw
ficlency within the published specifications and subject to the
approval of the State Director, P. W. A. It was resolved
further: -~ that if the quality of the materials and equipment



18.

lJisted or offered by the Montgomery, Ward and Company be found
by Dean Graham to be the equal in quality and efficlency to the
similar materials and equipment specified within the published
specifications; and if approved by the State Director, P, W, A.,
then the acting Chairman of this meeting is hereby authorized to
execute sald contract in behalf of the University, but if any of
said materials and equipment should fall in the opinion of Dean
Graham to qualify under the published specificationg, or Montm
gomery, Ward and Company should refuse to substitute materials
and equipment which will so qualify; then authority is hereby
given for the award and the execution of a contract by the acting
Chairman of this meeting with said Meyer Heating and Plumbing
Conpany of Louisville, Kentucky, in the gum of %11,496.00 being
the next lowest bid and known to be fully within the publisghed
specificatlons, .

b, Beaumont Brick COﬁpany's Bid.

The Presldent then presented a sealed bid of the Beaumont
Bireh Company of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for the coal gtorage
and handling equlpment and stated to the Committee that thls bid
had been received by the University at 2:00 p.m, on July 282,
1936, or three hours after the advertised closing hour for rew
ceipt af such bids and two hoursg after the public opening of
all bids and that because of this irregularity the bid had not
been opened and he requested, therefore, the wishes of the Cowm~
mittee as to its disposition, After digcussion and on motlon
duly made and seconded, it was resgolved that said bid could not
be considered in the clrcumstances and must be returned unopened
to the said Beaumont Bireh Company of Philadelphia,

¢, Report of Dean Graham,

The following report of progress was ordered ilncorporated
in the minutes:

July <13, 1936

President Frank L, McVey
University of Kentucky

My desar President McVey:

1, On the 3rd day of March, 1936, we distributed for
the beneflt of our bankers the estimated costs of the geve
iral proJecta to be constructed upon this campus as folw

owg



19,

Estimated cost of College of Engineering Bulldings..$150,000
" " " College of Law Building .......... 50,000

i " ' gtudent Union Bullding ....... iene 200,000

U " " Central Heating Plant ....... cers. 250,000
Reserve for contlngencies, equipment and mis-

cellaneous costs ,.ov..v... § 8 Gk § e evee 116,000

Total fund available ~{bond and grant) ......eee....85766,000

2. Bubgequent to the making of this statement, we applied to
the Public Works Administration for an addition to the grant so
as to bring it into the 45-85 relation to the total of our bond
funds, or an increase of the grant in the sum of $327,000, and
by thls get we autonatically separated our bond funds as %ollows,~

(a) P.W.A, Docket No. K¥-1l01l3-R
Bond funds .,...... $201,000

G’I‘ant L I A N ] L ) 165‘1000
8565,000

(b) Bond funds in the sum of $400,000 which might be ex-
pended by the University free and clear of P.W.A, Supervision,
unless the additional grant was received,

3, Therefore, we proceeded to plan and to let contracts under
Docket No, XK¥-101l3-R as follows:

Engineering South Unit ........... Sk mmunn $50,000
Engineering East Unit «=..,.. cuwsagun peams g 000
Estimated cost of Heating and Ventilating
for these two bulldings,...v.veivuwnsa.s 15,000
Total integrated cost of Heating Plant and
Distributing System ,.......c. . v.v.. . 250,000
$359,000

4, In these clrcumstances and failing to receive a further
gra?tilwe planned to expend the $400,000 of unrestricted bond funds
as follows:

Student Unlon Bullding ,evuv.vsveno.... $200,000
L&W BUilding LA I I R A N N R R 60’000
West Engineering Bullding or Home
Econowles Bullding as might be
thereinafter declded (... vvviuvuv., 70,000
Reserve for contingencies and equipment _ 70,000

Total $400,000,

NOTE: The $70,000 reserve in thils case would be the equivalent
of the $115,000 reserve noted in Paragraph No, 1, because of the
freedom from P, W, A, regulations in these itema of construction,



20,

5, We have been in negotiation with P, W, A, for the addition-
al grant of 327,000 to match the free bond funds of $400,000,
They have required us to make a new set of plans and estimates
and these were filed on June 13 and included buildings as follows:

Engineering Bulldings to include
Hest Engineering Bullding ...........870,000

Engineering Equipment .,...... svsaess 40,000
Building for use of Depariment of

Sclence .,.eeee.. Ceeeeeenerena2s140,000  $250,000
Student Union P EEEEEE IR WY A v A YNV e e Ao 255’000
Law Bullding cvoeveenevevinnenan i REEFERFE S 60,000
Home EcOnotics .uvevvvvivennns vsa PG FEEFED 45,000
Addition to Education Bullding se.vvevecevans 256,000
Art BulldIng sssnesovossamnosscnnmuna Y 50,000

$665,000

This leaves for contingencles, interest during construction
period and reserve,as follows:

$727,000
665,000

# 62,000

NOTE NO. 1: The actual reserve is greater than this $82,000 for
to it may be added the $40,000 set up for engineering equipment
gnd the 835,000 addéed to the cost of the Student Union, or

¢ 62,000
40,000
35,000

Total Reserve .......513%,000

NOTE NO, 2: We have planned to construct the buildings for the
Home Economlcs and Science under one roof, so therefore there
would be availahle for this a total of $185,000 or $140,000 plus
$45,000,

As the matter stands at this writing, the University holds on
deposit the sum of $400,000 which it may expend free from all
P.W.A, restrictions and bound only by such restrictions as‘-are set
forth in the vond and by the will of the Board of Trustees, There
is also the application for a grant from P, W. A. of $327,000 to
match this $400,000,

Therefore it must be decided shortly whether to (a) proceed
with the construction as set forth in Paragraph No, 4 and thus
forfeit the chance of obtaining the additional grant, or (k) to
defer this conatruction for a time and awalt the decision of



2i;

P, W, A, concerning the grant,

T can say that the application for the grant is viewed wlth
favor by the P, W. A, authorities in Wachington; but any forecas%
as to the date of a final action thereon, would be & mere gueses,

-~ it might be within a few weeks or a few months., The funds re-
cently appropriated to P, W. A. by Congress are not yet avallable
for allotment, and the broad policieg of their disposition have not
yet been formulated, It is my suggestion that we awalt the return
of the President to Washington and that shortly thereafter, I be
allowed to investigate the status of our application and other clr-
cumstances on or about August 10 and report my findings for your
further guildance as to future policy,

If and when we receilve the additional grant the gross availw
able construction funds will be as follows, -

Derived from bond sale ......... A 601,000
First Grant < Docket KY-1013«1l ,..ineranssasnees 185,000
Second Grant ~ Docket KY«lOL3=2 suviinnneaenses 327,000
TOtal PR R Aep e oo o ¢ R EEEEEEEE R I I $1;093,000

A congolidated digtribution of these funds (under Docket KY~
1013-1 & 2) will be approximately as follows,-

1. Total integrated cost of Heating Plant and
Steam Distributing System (v.vvivvvecnesasss. 5 250,000
2, Student Union Bullding .useeevrvovevvsnnnnnss 200,000
3, South Engineering Bullding ...ovveeeev.. .. ¥k 50,000
4, East Englneering Bullding ceeeeivsceesncenanve 44,000

5, Heating and Ventllating, ete., of these two
DULLAIngs voneviovevnneenn . 15,000
6, West Engineering Bullding ..evevveesovecocnas 70,000
7. Combined Home Fconomics and Science .,....... 185,000
80 Art BUilding EEEEE R EEE I NN L R S S A A A I ) 5ODOOO
9, Law Bullding ..o.everevennvonnnn - 60,000
10, Addition to Education Bullding .u.eve.vvevvas 25,000

11, Equlpment for Englneerlng and Student Union
Buildings ERE RN I I S I NN S S S S Y S I S S Y B S R N AR B NN Y 75)000
TOtal "i--At.‘v.t!'i$1,024,ooo

Regerve for Contingentiles uve.vievesseennnees 69,000

NOTE: If the West Engineering Building be not built, the Home
Economlcg~Sclence Bullding might be increased to 3255,000,

You will note that I have allotted herein the sum of #250,000
a8 the total Integrated cost of the Central Heating Plant and Steam
Distributing System. You will remember that the Executive Con-
mittee has approved an expenditure of $289,000 in accord with my



recommendations thereon, Further detailed study has convinced
us that the added cost for installing an underfeed stoker within
this plant was not warranted in the circumstances -~ hence the
reduction from £259,000 to {250,000,

(S8igned) James H. Graham
Dean

d, Other Buildings.

Action on the projJects not connected with Heatlng Flant and
Engineering Building was aeferred to later meeting,

28, Appointments and Other Staff Changes.

Laborers! VWages

Superintendent Crutcher recommended that the wages of certan
craftemen be raised to a higher payment per hour basis, The attl-
tude of the committee was that this may be done, care being taken
as to effect on other laborers in the department, The President
was authorlized to act in the matter,

Appointments

Mrg, Sheldon Vance as part-time secretary in the Department of
English, salary %600 a year, 1936-1937,

Dorothy Doerr as asgistant professor of Library Scilence for
the year 1936-1937, salary $%2,200 a year, ten months basis, She
was formerly in the Department of Library Science, University of
Tennessee,

Willle Hughes Smith as librarian-secretary-reviser in the De-
partment of Library Science, salary $1100 for the year 1936-1937.

George Gaines Leckie as assistant professor of Philosophy for
the year 1936-1937, salary %2000 s year,

Dr, Jusper B, Shannon as assiatant professor of Political Sci~
ence, salary 52600 a year,

Raymond C. Barnhart as instructor in the Department of Art for
1936-1937, salary 81350 a year.

Mr, E. H. Huffman as instructor in Chemistry, for the year
1936-1937, salary $1500.

Iva Dagley, as part-time Instructor in Music, for the firat
senester of the year 19356-1937, salary 8100 a month. This appoint
ment 1s to fill the vacancy caused by the lezve of Mildred Lewis.



293,

R. M. 3Bertram, graduate assistant in the Department of Eng-
lish, for the year 1935-1237, &t salary of $400,00

Roy G. Rossert, Instructor in Chemistry, for the year 1936-
1937, szlary £1800.00

Julian Cox, part-time Instructor in Anatomy and Physiology,
for the year 1936-1937, salary of $£800.00.

Roswell Harrison, &as graduate assistant in the Department of
English, for the year 1936-1937, at a salary of $400,00

Rosemary Schoopman, as graduate assistant in the Department
of English, for the year 1936-1937, at a salary of $400,00,

Mary Xing Montgomry, graduate assistant and pianist in Phys-
ical Fducation, 1946~1957, salary 8 500,

Rovert M, Logan, as graduate assistant in Chemistry, for the
year 1936-193%7, salary of 3500.00,

Margsret Hoskins, as graduate assistant in Sociology, yeer
19361937, salary 2500,

Glno Arturo Ratti, as graduate assistant in Chemistry, for
the yeur 1936-1937, salary of $£500.00

David Fritzlan, as graduate assistant in Political Science,
yesr 193B-1937, salary $400.00,

Frank B, Willis, as graduate assistant in English, for the
year 1936-1937, salary $400,00,

John Harris Ubben, graduate assistant in German, for year
1936-1937, salary $400; succeeds Guenther Smalz,

Grace Birge, as graduate asslstant in Anatomy and Physiology,
for the year 1936-1937, salary %400,00.

Emma McClanshan, as Laboratory Assistant in Botany, year
1936-~1937, salary 2300,00.

D. K. Jackson, as Instructor in English, salary #1600 a year.
He 1s to succeed Miss Elilzabeth Gay, resigned.

Dr, Ruth T, Melcher as instructor in the Nurgery School, De-
partment of Home Economics, salary 51500 a year, twelve months
basls, effective July 20, 1936, the openiny date of the second
term of summer school,

Paul Phlllippe as Instructor in Crops and Agsistant in Agron-
omy in the Experiment Station, salary 31500 a year, effective July
15, or as scon thereafter as he may report for duty, He has taken
his M, A, degree at Iowa State College,



Dr., James H. Bywaters, temporary appolntment as instructor
in Animal Husbandry in the Experiment Station, effective August
1, 1936, and continuing through June 30, 1937, salary 81?5 a month,
The appointment is to fill the vacancy during the leave of Pro-
fessor W, J. Harris, Doctor Bywaters recelved the Ph, D, degree
in 1936 from Iowa S$State College.,

Dr. Lee Townsend, as Instructor in Entomolopy, Teaching Di-~
vision, College of Agriculture, salary of $2000 a year on a 18-
months basis, effective September 1, 1936,

Miss Edna Brumagen, as clerk in the Department of Entomology
and Botany in the Experiment Statlon, salary 275,00 per month,
effective August 3, This appointment is to fill the vacancy
caused by the transfer of Miss Katherine Fried from the clerical
force to the seed laboratory,

Everett P, Hilton, as teacher of Vocational Agriculture,
gsalary $63,80 a month, effective August 1, 1936,

Earl G. Robbins, as critic teacher in charge of practice
teachers at Bryan Station high school, salary 220,00 & month, ef-
fective September 1, 1936,

Mildred King, as Instructor in the Kindergarten of the Ele-
mentary School, College of Educution, salary $1800 for the year
19361937,

Fred B, Beuity, &8s Instructor in Electrical Engineering for
the year 1936-1837, salary #1600, This appointment is to fill
vacancy durlng the leave of absence of Professor Brinkley Barnett
and the continued absence of Mr, Wilkins,

Amos Eblen, Acting Professor in College of Law, for the
year 1936-1937, at a galary of %3200,

Lilllan Holmes, stenographer in the Bureau of Government Re-
search, at a salary of §70 a month, effective September, 1936,

Mrs. Kate Washington as manager of the Residence Halls
during the leave of Mrs, Glles, beginning September, 1936, salary
of 3100 a month for ten months, ,

Mary Cooper, as clerk in the Replstrar's Qffice, for the re-
mainder of the year 1936-1937, salary of 4100 a month, effective
August 1, 1936, Elght months of her time 1s to be charged to the
projJects authorized by the Board, and three months to money provid-
ed for the salary of Mrs, Grable, who is on leave,



Resignations

Miss Elizgbeth Gay, Assistant Professor in Department of Eng-
ilsh, effective June 24, 1936,

(Guenther Smalz, as CGraduate Agsistant in German, for year
19361937,

Mrs, Virginia Boyd Cox, Secretary in Department of Music,

Miss Gertrude Wade, Agsociate Professor of Home Economics,
effective June 30, 1936,

Miss Frances Martin, Kindergarten Supervisor in the College
of Education, effective at once,

Leaves of Abgence

Miss Mildred Lewis, leave of absence for the first semester
of the year 1936-1937, with pay of 4500,

Dr. W, W. Dimock, leave of absence for thigty days without
pay, in addition to his annual leave, for the purpose of accepting
an invitation to go to London to consult with the British Blood
Stock Agency.

Dr. G. D. Buckner, leave of absence with pay for 20 days be-
glnning August 9, to accept officlal appointment as delegate of
the United States Government to the Sixth World's Poultry Congress
at Lelpzig.

Dr. Ralph Woods, leave of absence from July 1, 1936, to July
1, 1938, Transferred to Vocational Education, Frankfort, Kentucky.

Changes

Watson Armstrong, changed to Instructor in Agricultural Eduea-
tion, salary of 8225 a month, effective August 1, 1936,

Professor L. 8. O'Bannon was transferred from the College of
Engineering to the College of Agriculture, Hls salary ts to be
84200 & year, Under the agreement of transfer %2450 of this is
to be pald from Experiment Station Funds and $1750 from College
fund, the charge of 81750 to be made to Engineering budget.

Mr, Paul K. Whitaker, promoted from Instructor to the rank of
Asslstant Professor of German Language and Llterature,

On motion, properly gseconded, the Committee adjourned,

D. H. Peak
Secretary, Board of Trustees



